
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, Town Hall, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Clllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Baron 
Cllr C R Bungey 
 

Cllr A Filer 
Cllr A Jones 
Cllr C Rigby 
 

Cllr A M Stribley 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore 
 

Mr I Sibley 
 

Mr J Storey 
 

 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  or email  
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

1 July 2019 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the Committee until the next annual meeting of the 
Committee 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Committee until the next annual meeting 
of the Committee 
 

 

3.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests. Declarations received 
will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Review of Complaint 5 - 8 

 
The Local Government Ombudsman considered a Complaint dealt with by 
the former Bournemouth Borough Council and concluded that the Council 
should review the complaint and the process by which the initial 
consideration was undertaken. 

As the former Council no longer exists, it is for BCP Council to undertake 
this review and it is recommended that this review is undertaken by one of 
the Independent Persons in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee and that the Independent Person provides a report to the 
Committee following this review. 
 

 

6.   Procedure for Initial Complaint Assessment 9 - 14 

 
The Standards Committee has statutory responsibility for promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct of councillors. This includes the 
handling and processing of complaints made against councillors for a 
breach of the code of conduct.  

This report seeks to establish arrangements for undertaking the initial 
assessment of such complaints. 
 

 

7.   Councillor Development Framework 15 - 24 

 
The Standards Committee is responsible for ensuring that appropriate 
advice and training is provided to Councillors in respect of ethical 
governance and the Code of Conduct. 

This report seeks to the support of the Committee for a councillor 
development framework for delivering continuous development 
opportunities for all councillors. 

 



 
 

 

 

8.   Declaration of Interests - Flowchart 25 - 28 

 
The Standards Committee is responsible for ethical governance and 
promoting high standards of conduct of councillors. 

This report seeks to approval of a guidance flowchart to assist councillors 
determine whether they have a declarable interest and whether 
participation at a meeting would be appropriate. 
 

 

9.   Work Programme and Schedule of Meetings 29 - 32 

 
The Standards Committee is tasked with reviewing key constitutional 
documents. 

This report sets out the schedule of meetings for 2019/20 and identifies the 
activities that require reviewing with a proposed work programme. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Review of Complaint 

Meeting date 9 July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Local Government Ombudsman considered a Complaint 
dealt with by the former Bournemouth Borough Council and 
concluded that the Council should review the complaint and 
the process by which the initial consideration was 
undertaken. 

As the former Council no longer exists, it is for BCP Council 
to undertake this review and it is recommended that this 
review is undertaken by one of the Independent Persons in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and that the 
Independent Person provides a report to the Committee 
following this review. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that a review be carried out in 
respect of the Complaint made by Mr O’Luby, and that 
this review consider the way in which the Complaint was 
considered and make recommendations to the 
Committee as to any action required.  

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure an independent review of the Complaint as 
requested by the LGO is undertaken. 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe (Corporate Director Resources) 

Contributors Tanya Coulter, Director, Law & Governance 

Wards Authority-wide 

Classification For Decision 
Title:  

Background  

1. A complaint was made by Mr O’Luby in respect of comments made by Cllr Mike 

Greene at a Council meeting at which Mr O’Luby asked a public question. This 

complaint was dealt with pursuant to the complaints process of the former 

Bournemouth Borough Council. 

2. Following a conclusion that no further action was necessary in respect of the complaint; 

the complainant referred the matter to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). The 

LGO reached a view that the Chair of the Committee had not consulted fully with the 

other members of the Committee and asked the Council to undertake the process 

again. 

3. This was done, and the Chair undertook the consideration of the complaint. Following 

the determination, the complainant referred the matter to the LGO who considered the 

matter again. 

4. Following this consideration, the LGO was initially of the view that the process had 

been undertaken in accordance with the adopted process and concluded the matter. 

Following representations made by the complainant, the LGO agreed to consider the 

matter again and took into account information provided by the Complainant that one of 

the members of the Bournemouth Borough Council’s Standards Committee was of the 

view that he had not been properly and fully consulted. In light of this the LGO has 

asked that the Council undertake a review of the process taking into account the views 

of all those involved. 

5. In order that this can be done in a fully independent way, it is proposed that one of the 

Independent Persons undertakes this review of the complaint and the way in which the 

matter was considered and in particular whether the members of the former 

Bournemouth Borough Council’s Standards Committee were consulted by the Chair of 

the Committee prior to the initial consideration stage being concluded by the Chair, in 

accordance with the adopted arrangements of Bournemouth Borough Council. 

Summary of financial implications  

6. There are no financial implications arising from this report if the Independent Person is 
able to undertake the review.  

Summary of legal implications  

7. The Local Government Ombudsman may make findings of maladministration should 

they conclude that a Council has not acted in accordance with its agreed and adopted 

6



 

processes. Alternatively, it may seek a review or reconsideration of matters, to remedy 

any procedural errors it considers may have been made, and in this case it has the 

Ombudsman has requested that the Council undertake a review. 

Summary of human resources implications  

8.  There are no requirements for additional resources arising from this report. 

Summary of environmental impact  

9. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications  

10. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications  

11. It will be important for the review to be undertaken in a way which does not prevent any 

party previously engaged in the process from having the opportunity to provide 

information and assistance.  

Summary of risk assessment  

12. The Council should ensure that the review is undertaken and reported to the 

Committee and the LGO to provide assurance that the ethical governance framework is 

constantly monitored and reviewed, and any changes or clarifications that are required 

to ensure good governance and decision making are made. 

 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Procedure for Initial Complaint Assessment 

Meeting date 9 July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Standards Committee has statutory responsibility for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct of 
councillors. This includes the handling and processing of 
complaints made against councillors for a breach of the code 
of conduct.  

This report seeks to establish arrangements for undertaking 
the initial assessment of such complaints. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the proposed arrangements for initial assessment of 
allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be 
adopted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To establish a robust and consistent procedure for the initial 
assessment of all complaints made against councillors of an 
alleged breach of the relevant code of conduct. 

9

Agenda Item 6



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

Corp
[...]
ppendices  

Appendix 1 – Proposed Arrangements for Initial Assessment of Allegations of Breach 
of the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
  

12



 

Appendix 1 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR INITIAL ASSESSMENT OF ALLEGATIONS OF BREACH 
OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 

1. DEFINITIONS 

1.1. Any reference in the procedures to the Council’s Monitoring Officer shall be 
deemed to include any designated Deputy Monitoring Officers and those 
designated officers shall be permitted to act on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
on all matters. 

1.2. Reference to consultation with councillors of the Standards Committee, shall 
include the Independent Persons appointed the Council. 

1.3. Where the Chairman of the Standards Committee possesses a conflict of 
interest with regards to any complaint, the responsibilities of the Chairman shall 
transfer to the Vice-Chairman. 

2. METHOD OF CONSULTATION 

2.1. Consultation with Councillors and Independent Persons of the Standards 
Committee shall be undertaken electronically via email. A minimum period of 
five working days shall be given for councillors and the independent persons to 
respond. 

3. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THAT NO FURTHER ACTION 
SHOULD BE TAKEN 

3.1. A complaint may be dismissed as requiring no further action at the initial 
assessment stage where:- 

The Chairman, in consultation with councillors of the Standards Committee, the 
Independent Persons and the Monitoring Officer considers that:- 

(i) the person complained about is no longer a member of the relevant 
local authority; or 

(ii) the matter being complained about happened more than 12 months 
before the complaint was received; or 

(iii) the matter or issue being complained about came to the 
complainant’s notice more than 6 months before the complaint was 
received; or 

(iv) insufficient information has been has been submitted at the outset to 
demonstrate that there has been a prima facia breach o
[...]
ed, and is willing and commits to the proposed resolution, and the 
complainant accepts the resolution as a suitable recourse, and would have the 
desired outcome to change or cease the offending behaviour. 

14



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Councillor Development Framework 

Meeting date 9 July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Standards Committee is responsible for ensuring that 
appropriate advice and training is provided to Councillors in 
respect of ethical governance and the Code of Conduct. 

This report seeks to the support of the Committee for a 
councillor development framework for delivering continuous 
development opportunities for all councillors. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 (a) the Councillor Development Framework, as set out 
in Appendix ‘1’ to this report, be noted; 

(b) periodic updates on the delivery of the training 
programme for councillors be reported to the 
committee for monitoring purposes and to ensure 
that the programme supports the ethical 
governance and code and conduct objectives. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by all 
decision makers and to provide guidance on the potential 
requirement to withdraw from a meeting where a declarable 
interest, bias or predetermination exists. 

15

Agenda Item 7



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe (Corporate Director Resources) 

Contributors Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards Authority-wide 

Classification For Decision 
Title:  

Background  

1. The Standards Committee has responsibility for ensuring that appropriate advice and 
training is provided to all councillors in respect of ethical governance and the Code of 
Conduct. 

2. Local Authorities in general have a further obligation to ensure that they support 

councillors to provide and improve corporate governance, local democracy and local 

service
[...]
 may therefore wish to consider receiving periodic updates 

on the delivery of specific training for councillors, attendance records and the realised 

benefits. 

Resource Implications 

10. There are no additional manpower implications arising from this report. The co-
ordination and delivery of councillor training will be managed through existing 
manpower resources. 

Funding 

11. The delivery of quality training is critical but must be balanced against the cost of 
delivery. Where appropriate training will be delivered or supported using internal 
resources, but where necessary external providers will be utilised. The existing budgets 
will be carefully monitored. 

Summary of financial implications  

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Summary of legal implications  

13. Training and development is important for all councillors both those who are new and 

to the more established. Induction for new councillors is crucial to enable them to be 

effective in their roles and learn about the specific requirements of local governance 

and to protect the Council from legal challenge, particularly in relation to regulatory 

decision making. 

14. The proposed Councillor Development Framework is an operational document and 

does not require Council approval. 

Summary of human resources implications  

15.  There are no requirements for additional manpower resources arising from this report. 

Summary of environmental impact  

16. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report, however, 

where appropriate information shall be shared and made available to Councillors 

electronically. 

Summary of public health implications  

17. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications  

18. It is recognised that some Councillors will have specific circumstances restricting or 

limiting opportunities to attend training sessions. Individual requirements id
[...]
rotection 

Equality and diversity 

Freedom of information 

Personal safety (making lone visits safely) 

23



 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 

 

2. Business essentials 

ICT literacy 

Improvement and innovation 

Managing casework in the new environment 

Mobile working 

New ways of working 

Using the Internet 

 

3. Subject based learning 

Adult and Children’s Services 

Crime and disorder 

Economic Growth 

Emergency Planning and Civic Contingencies Act 

Health and wellbeing 

Management of heritage and landscape assets 

Highways and Transport 

Housing 

Public Health 

Rivers and coastal issues 

Supporting older people 

The Commercial public sector 

Youth Services 

 

24



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Declaration of Interests - Flowchart 

Meeting date 9 July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Standards Committee is responsible for ethical 
governance and promoting high standards of conduct of 
councillors. 

This report seeks to approval of a guidance flowchart to 
assist councillors determine whether they have a declarable 
interest and whether participation at a meeting would be 
appropriate. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the declaration of interest at a meeting flowchart, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report, be approved and 
included on all meeting agenda front sheets to serve as a 
reminder and guidance to councillors of the need to 
declare, and, where appropriate, refrain from 
participating in an item of business before the council. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by all 
decision makers and to provide guidance on the potential 
requirement to withdraw from a meeting where a declarable 
interest, bias or predetermination exists. 

25

Agenda Item 8



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe (Corporate Director Resources) 

Contributors Richard Jones, H
[...]
nto question the decision arrived at on the item. A challenge may 
be mounted in the courts. 

Bias Test 

 
 

 

Predetermination Test 

 

If a Councillor appears to be biased or have predetermined their decision, they MUST 

NOT participate in the meeting.

Q. Do any matters being discussed at the meeting relate to your interests? 

 

Q. What are the principles of bias and pre-determination and how do they affect my 
participation in the meeting? 

 

Yes 

A matter appears on my Register of 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

You can take part in the 
meeting, speak and vote 

 

Declare the nature of the Interest 

Do NOT participate in that item at 
the meeting. Do NOT speak nor 
vote on the item EXCEPT where 

you hold a Dispensation 

Holding a Dispensation allows 
you to take part in the 

meeting, speak and vote 

You are advised to leave the room 

during the debate on the item 

Action 

Action 

Action 

Action 

Yes No 

In all the circumstances would it lead a fair minded and informed observer to conclude 
that there was a real possibility or a real danger that the decision maker was biased. 

 

At the time of making the decision, the decision maker had a closed mind. 
 

28



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject Work Programme and Schedule of Meetings 

Meeting date 9 July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Standards Committee is tasked with reviewing key 
constitutional documents. 

This report sets out the schedule of meetings for 2019/20 and 
identifies the activities that require reviewing with a proposed 
work programme. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the schedule of meetings for 2019/20 be noted, and the 
work programme for the Standards Committee be 
adopted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To establish a clear work programme for the Committee to 
monitor and review key policy documents. 

29

Agenda Item 9



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

Corporate Director Ju
[...]
esource Implications 

7. There are no additional resource implications arising from this report. 

Funding 

8. There are no additional funding requirements arising from this report. 

Summary of financial implications  

9. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

31



 

Summary of legal implications  

10. The Constitution sets out the roles and responsibilities of the Committee. Agreeing a 
work programme for the committee will help promote and maintain high standards of 
ethical behaviour and reduce the risk of legal challenge. 

Summary of human resources implications  

11.  There are no requirements for additional manpower resources arising from this report. 

Summary of environmental impact  

12. There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications  

13. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications  

14. There are no equality implications arising from this report.  

Summary of risk assessment  

15. The implementation of the proposed work programme will ensure that the codes and 

associated policies are current and protect the Council’s reputation and reduce the 

likelihood of legal challenge. 

Background papers  

Published works 

Appendices  

There are no appendices to this report. 

32


	Agenda
	5 Review of Complaint
	6 Procedure for Initial Complaint Assessment
	7 Councillor Development Framework
	8 Declaration of Interests - Flowchart
	9 Work Programme and Schedule of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 July 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C R Bungey – Chairman 

Cllr S Baron – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews, Cllr A Filer, Cllr A Jones, Cllr C Rigby and 

Cllr A M Stribley 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Mr P Cashmore, Mr I Sibley, Mr J Storey 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr C Bungey be elected Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Voting: For – 4; Against - 3 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr S Baron be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Standards Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Voting: For – 4; Against – 3 
 

3. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

5. Public Question  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that a question had been received from Mr 
Conor O’Luby in relation to an item of business on the agenda, it would 
therefore be most appropriate for him to ask it before further discussion 
took place. 
 
“Following the Local Government Ombudsman's rulings that in investigating 
my complaint against Cllr Mike Greene, former Standards Committee Chair 
Cllr Dunlop failed to consult with other members of the Committee and 
withheld information from Cllr Kieron Wilson, can the Committee assure me 
that there will now be a full and fair investigation?” 
 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
09 July 2019 

 
The Chairman gave the following response to Mr O’Luby: 
 
“Thank you for your question. We have a report relating to this issue that 
we will now be considering, which recommends a way forward and I hope 
will provide you with a response to this question.”  
 

6. Review of Complaint  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a brief overview in regard to the history of the 
complaint and the conclusion drawn by the Local Government Ombudsman 
requiring that Bournemouth Borough Council would need to review the 
complaint and the process by which the original consideration was taken. 
As Bournemouth Borough Council no longer existed, this would need to be 
undertaken by Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council and this 
would be done in accordance with the recommendation detailed in the 
report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer acknowledged that although there was a desire from 
Members to review this complaint quickly, it should not be rushed and 
would be considered appropriately. The Monitoring Officer further 
highlighted that as she had been involved in the process for the complaint 
previously, it would not be appropriate for her to oversee this process and 
therefore it was proposed that the Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer did this on her behalf. She set out the process that would 
be followed by way of working with the Chairman and independent persons, 
before a report was brought back to the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee and reiterated that she would not be taking part. 
 
Members were content with this approach and upon being put to the voter it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED that an independent review be carried out in respect of 
the Complaint made by Mr O’Luby, and that this review consider the 
way in which the Complaint was considered and make 
recommendations to the Committee as to any action required. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

7. Procedure for Initial Complaint Assessment  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer gave a brief overview of the report which 
highlighted the applicable parts of the constitution and also referred to the 
appendix which set out the process for reviewing complaints. 



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
09 July 2019 

 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 Guidance and training would be provided to all Councillors and 
Independent Persons on the Standards Committee in order for them 
to understand how to address all complaints appropriately.  

 The consultation process would be set at a minimum of five days, 
although it may be necessary for this period to be longer on 
occasions where a complaint might be more complex – this process 
would be led by the Chairman with assistance from the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 It would be advisable for Members of the Standards Committee to 
not discuss any complaints about Members with anyone besides the 
relevant officers and the independent persons as this could put them 
in a difficult position. 

 Members that had been complained about would be informed and 
would be permitted to provide an initial response. 

 The Constitution was clear in stating the Chairman was responsible 
for the initial filtering of complaints in consultation with Members of 
the Committee including the Independent Persons and with the 
guidance of the Monitoring Officer or her appointed deputy. This 
process would need to start by email contact initially but, Paragraph 
2 could be amended to state that if after this initial contact, Members 
felt the need to review in further detail, the Chairman would need to 
make a decision as to whether or not to facilitate such a request. 
This method would likely be more efficient in the event of multiple 
complaints at the same time. 

 May need to review workings of standards process over the course 
of the next few months which would include a training session 
booked for mid-September. 

 Timelines included within the appendix were in line with guidance 
from the ombudsman service, they were discretionary and could be 
amended or removed if Members wished for this to happen.  

 Complaints would ideally need to be received by online form as it set 
out a structure for the complainant to utilise which would allow the 
complaint to be assessed correctly. If an email complaint was 
received that met the required criteria, this would also be accepted, 
although complainants would always be encouraged to use the 
prescribed form to ensure that all elements were covered in their 
complaint. 

 For any resident without computer access, the Council will post out 
any forms that are required to make a complaint. Additionally, an 
article could be placed in the BCP News if Members wished to 
pursue this as an option. 

 
Following the Officer responses, Members agreed that they would be keen 
to ensure that there was the option for face to face meetings during the 
complaint filtering process if it was felt that there was a need to do so and 
that the Monitoring Officer’s offer to amend Paragraph 2.1 of the appendix 
would be desirable to enable this provision. 



– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
09 July 2019 

 
 
Additionally, Members also agreed that it would be beneficial to publicise 
the Standards Committee in the BCP news and provide details on how to 
make a complaint about a councillor. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) the proposed arrangements for initial assessment of allegations 
of breach of the Code of Conduct for Councillors, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted, subject to the amendment 
of Paragraph 2.1 to include the word “initially” after 
“…electronically by email”; 

(b) details of the standards committee and how complaints were 
handled be published in the next issue of the BCP News. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

8. Councillor Development Framework  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted that the Councillor Development 
Framework was an operational document that followed on from the 
Induction process that had already taken place and would act as a rolling 
programme of training for Councillors throughout their terms of office. 
 
A Member stated that he fully supported the development of such a 
framework to enable Members to be effective in their roles and highlighted 
that Officers needed to be mindful that a number of Members did work 
throughout the day and that mirrored sessions would need to take place in 
evenings to enable a more comprehensive attendance. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 The Standards Committee would be provided with details of 
attendance at training as part of their monitoring role. Additionally, 
Group Leaders would be provided with this information so that they 
were able to track training requirements within the group and assess 
the overall effectiveness of training on offer. 

 Officers would be identifying what was considered mandatory, 
although it was not possible for them to force Members to attend 
sessions, which would mean that it would be up to the Standards 
Committee and Group Leaders to oversee and manage attendance. 

 Officers would work towards the ensuring a maximum captive 
audience and wherever possible, training sessions would be video 
recorded in the same manner as the recent Planning Committee 
Training. Additionally, work would be undertaken to manage a library 
of training resources for Members. 



– 5 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
09 July 2019 

 

 Officers were using information gathered when Members had been 
handed their IT equipment to build a programme of training that 
would be most beneficial to Members, although due to the number of 
major projects that were currently taking place, there was a need to 
“bear with Officers”, whilst these were going on. For the meantime, 
Officers were looking to arrange some drop-in sessions for Members 
to assist with any burning issues with their equipment. 

 Attendance at training could be captured through the Modern Gov 
system that was being used and published if Members wished. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Councillor Development Framework, as set out in Appendix ‘C’ to 
this report, be noted; 

(b) periodic updates on the delivery of the training programme for 
councillors be reported to the committee for monitoring purposes and 
to ensure that the programme supports the ethical governance and 
code and conduct objectives. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

9. Declaration of Interests - Flowchart  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that the Flowchart, as appended 
to the report, was to assist Members in determining what constituted as a 
disclosable interest and what should be reported. He added that this 
flowchart, if approved, would be added to each agenda to act as a quick 
and easy reference for Members. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 The purpose of the document was to assist Members in determining 
interests beyond pecuniary interests and was more so designed to 
aid in looking for any cause for bias or pre-determination, which it 
would not be possible for Democratic Services to identify. 

 If Members were concerned in relation to any confusion that this 
flowchart might cause if included as part of any agenda frontsheet at 
this point in time, the item could be deferred until the Meeting in 
October, which would allow Members the opportunity to discuss at 
the workshop session in September. 

 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred until the next Meeting of the 
Standards Committee to allow the flowchart to be redrafted by 
Officers in consultation with Members. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 



– 6 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
09 July 2019 

 
 

10. Work Programme and Schedule of Meetings  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 In the event that an additional meeting of the Standards Committee 
needed to be held to deal with a complaint, it was within the 
Chairman’s remit to do so and this would be considered as an 
extraordinary meeting, which would only deal with a specific item of 
business, separate to the prescribed work programme included 
within this report. 

 
RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings for 2019/20 be noted, and 
the work programme for the Standards Committee be adopted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.11 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


